
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Amanda Coote, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Friday, 8 May 2020 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Planning Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 18 May 2020  commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held remotely via Zoom (the links to the meeting are set out below)  
 

Join Zoom Meeting 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89033347540?pwd=dk1OajJxVWxXTkVES0xJS0d0aUIvUT09 
 
Meeting ID: 890 3334 7540  Password: 720374 
 
One tap mobile 
+441314601196,,89033347540#,,1#,720374# United Kingdom 
+442030512874,,89033347540#,,1#,720374# United Kingdom 
 
Dial by your location 
        +44 131 460 1196 United Kingdom 
        +44 203 051 2874 United Kingdom 
 
 

                                                  Members of the Committee 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Brown 

Councillor Dart 

Councillor Dudley 

Councillor Hill 

 

Councillor Barbara Lewis 

Councillor Manning 

Councillor Jacqueline Thomas 

Councillor Barnby 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89033347540?pwd=dk1OajJxVWxXTkVES0xJS0d0aUIvUT09


(2) 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Disclosure of Interests  
 (a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 

items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on 
the matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting.  

 
(b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of 
the item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to 
make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the 
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member 
must then immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and 
must not improperly seek to influence the outcome of the 
matter. A completed disclosure of interests form should be 
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.  

 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)  

 
3.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
4.   South Devon Police Station, Southfield Road, Paignton 

(P/2019/1181) 
(Pages 6 - 21) 

 Reserved matters application for appearance, landscaping, layout & 
scale (for 36 apartments), relating to major outline application 
P/2017/1117 (up to 46 apartments). 
 

5.   3 Keysfield Road, Paignton (P/2020/0222) (Pages 22 - 41) 
 Outline application for partial demolition (rear wing) and the 

conversion and extension of the existing building to form 10 
apartments (Access, Layout, Scale and Appearance Detailed, and 
Landscaping Reserved). 
 

6.   Cary Park Tennis Club, Cary Avenue, St Marychurch, Torquay 
(P/2019/1230/PA) 

(Pages 42 - 50) 

 Erection of three 6.7m high lighting stanchions, each with one LED 
luminaire, to provide lighting to Court 3. Replacement of the twelve 
existing luminaires for Courts 1 and 2 with eleven new LED 



(3) 

luminaires. Provision of one courtesy luminaire to Court 4. 
(Proposal/description amended on 03.04.2020.) 
 

7.   14-16 Midvale Road, Paignton (P/2020/0128) (Pages 51 - 70) 
 Change of use from clinic (D1) to 10 x residential flats (C3). 

 
8.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk


(4) 

 
 Instructions for the press and public for joining the meeting  



(5) 

 If you are using an iPad you will need to install Zoom which can be 
found in the App Store.  You do not need to register for an account 
just install the software.  You only need to install the software once.  
For other devices you should just be taken direct to the meeting. 
 
Joining a meeting 
 
Click on the link provided on the agenda above and follow the 
instructions on screen.  If you are using a telephone, dial the Zoom 
number provided above and follow the instructions.  (Note: if you 
are using a landline the call will cost up to 13p per minute and from 
a mobile between 3p and 55p if the number is not covered by your 
inclusive minutes.) 
 
You will be placed in a waiting room, when the meeting starts the 
meeting Host will admit you.  Please note if there are technical 
issues this might not be at the start time given on the agenda. 
 
Upon entry you will be muted and your video switched off so that 
only the meeting participants can been seen. When you join the 
meeting the Host will unmute your microphone, ask you to confirm 
your name and update your name as either public or press.  Select 
gallery view if you want see all the participants. 
 
If you have joined the meeting via telephone, your telephone 
number will appear on screen and will be displayed for all to see 
until the Host has confirmed your name and then they will rename 
your telephone number to either public or press. 

 
Speaking at a Meeting 
 
If you are registered to speak at the meeting and when it is your turn 
to address the Meeting, the Chairman will invite you to speak giving 
the Host the instruction to unmute your microphone and switch your 
video on (where appropriate) therefore please pause for a couple of 
seconds to ensure your microphone is on. 
 
Upon the conclusion of your speech/time limit, the Host will mute 
your microphone and turn off your video. 
 
Meeting Etiquette for Registered Speakers – things to consider 
when speaking at public meetings on video:  
 

 Background – the meeting is public and people will be able to 
see what is behind you therefore consider what you will have 
on display behind you. 

 Camera angle – sit front on, upright with the device in front of 
you. 

 Who else is in the room – make sure you are in a position 
where nobody will enter the camera shot who doesn’t want to 
appear in the public meeting.  

 Background noise – try where possible to minimise 
background noise. 

 Aim to join the meeting 15 minutes before it is due to start. 
 

 



(6) 



 

Application Site Address South Devon Police Station, Southfield Road 
Paignton, TQ3 2SP 

Proposal Reserved Matters application for Appearance, 
Landscaping, Layout & Scale (for 36 apartments), 
relating to major outline application P/2017/1117 
(up to 46 apartments).  

Application Number  P/2019/1181 

Applicant McCarthy Contractors (SW) Ltd 

Agent Oliver Green Partnership 

Date Application Valid 13.02.2020 

Decision Due date 14.05.2020 

Extension of Time Date Agreed until 20.05.2020 

Recommendation  Approval: Subject to planning conditions as outlined 
within the report, with the final drafting of conditions 
delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and 
Transport.  

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Major Development 
 

Planning Case Officer Scott Jones  

 

Location Plan   

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



S
[...]
ics greenfield runoff rates into 
the Public Sewer, which will minimise impacts upon outfall flows and any potential 
impact up the marine candidate SAC, in-line with Policy ER2 of the TLP. 
 

 
Proactive Working 
 
In accordance with the guidance contained in the NPPF the Council has worked in a 
positive and pro-active way and has secured improvements to the scheme through 
revised plans, and concludes that the application is acceptable for planning approval 
with imposed conditions to enable the grant of planning permission. 
 
Conclusions and Reasons for Decision 
 
The proposals are considered to accord with the provisions of the Torbay Local Plan 
2012-2030 and the Paignton Neighbourhood Plan when considered as a whole. 
 
The proposed development largely accords with the outline consent and is similar to 
a development proposed recently approved by the Council under the current 
Development Plan, which is a material consideration. 
 
Considering the above and in the absence of material considerations that suggest 
otherwise the application is recommended for approval, in-line with advice contained 
within the NPPF to approve development that accords with the Development Plan 
without delay, and in the context that the tilted balance in favour of development is 
triggered where the current housing supply falls substantially below the 5 years sought 
by Government. 
 
Limited conditions are necessary where they relate directly to the reserved matters.  
The drafting of any necessary conditions required to support those imposed at outline 
stage is requested to be delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and Transport. 
 
Officer Recommendation 
 
Approval: Subject to; 
 
The conditions outlined below, with the final drafting of conditions delegated to the 
Assistant Director of Planning and Transport; 
 

Page 20



The resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light following 
Planning Committee to be delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and 
Transport, including the addition of any necessary further planning conditions or 
obligations. 
 
Conditions 
 
01. Prior to the development above damp proof course level, a full external material 

schedule to include details of colour, form and texture, and where requested by 
the Local Planning Authority samples of materials to be used in the construction 
of the external surfaces of the development hereby permitted, shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.  

 
Reason: To ensure an acceptable form of development in the interests of the 
character and appearance of the area in accordance with policy DE1 of the 
Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 and policy PNP1(c) of the Paignton 
Neighbourhood Plan. 

 
02. Prior to the commencement of development, the Tree Protection Measures, as 

outlined within the plan referenced 04858 TPP Rev C, shall be implemented in 
full and maintained at all times thereafter throughout the construction phase of 
the development. 

 
Reason:  To secure adequate protection for retained ecological features, in the 
interests of visual amenity in accordance with policies NC1, DE1 and C4 of the 
Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030. These measures are required pre-
commencement to ensure against potential harm from construction activities.  

 
03. Prior to the commencement of development, including ground clearance, 

detailed Arboricultural Method Statements shall be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The Development shall proceed in 
full accordance with the approved Method Statements. 

  
Reason:  To secure suitable landscaping to support the residential development 
hereby approved, in the interests of amenity in accordance with policies DE1, 
DE3 and C4 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 and policy PNP1(c) of the 
Paignton Neighbourhood Plan. These measures are required pr
[...]
 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
ER1 - Flood Risk 
ER2 - Water Management 
W1 - Waste management facilities 
 
PNP1 – Area Wide 
PNP1(c) – Design Principles  
PNP1(d) – Residential Development  
PNP1(f) – Towards a sustainable low carbon economy 
PNP1(g) – Designing out crime 
PNP1(h) – Sustainable transport 
PNP1(i) – Surface water 
 

Page 22



 

Application Site Address 3 Keysfield Road, Paignton, TQ4 6EP 

Proposal Outline application for partial demolition (rear wing) 
and the conversion and extension of the existing 
building to form 10 apartments (Access, Layout, 
Scale and Appearance Detailed, and Landscaping 
Reserved). 

Application Number  P/2020/0222 

Applicant Chace Construction 

Agent Oliver Green Partnership 

Date Application Valid 28.02.2020 

Decision Due date 29.05.2020 

Extension of Time Date N/A  

Recommendation  Approval 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Major development 
 

Planning Case Officer Scott Jones 

 

Location Plan –  

 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



Site Details 

 
The site sits on the northern side of Keysfield Road in the largely residential area of 
Roundham in Paignton.  The plot is spacious and tree-lined and holds a large 
detached Victorian Villa dating from 1870-1915.  The Villa and plot is in poor repair 
and it appears inhabitable and shows external evidence of fire damage.  The plot in 
general is unkempt. 
 
The Villa is somewhat typical of its time with smooth stucco-rendered walls under a 
slate multi-pitched roof with some pleasant quoin, banding and window surround 
detail.  The window stock is incomplete with some windows bordered and those that 
are visible are a mixture of timber sliding sash and more modern replacements.  
 
The Villa sits towards the western side of the plot with a substantial garden setting to 
the north and east of the building.  In terms of access there are two vehicular access 
points that punctuate the front boundary wall onto Keysfield Road.  
 
In terms of context there is a mixture of Victorian and latter 20th Century development 
within the immediate surrounds, with a number of plots providing flatted residential 
uses, some of which are holiday uses. 
 
In regard to designations the plot sits within the Roundham and Paignton Harbour 
Conservation Area and is highlighted as a Key Building of architectural importance or 
which make a significant contribution to the townscape within the Conservation Area 
Character Appraisal.  There is also an Area Tree Preservation Order (Ref 1974:14) 
that covers the site. 
 
In terms of further designations the site is within a Critical Drainage Area that covers 
most of Torbay. 
 
Description of Development 

 
The application is submitted in Outline however the proposal seeks detailed approval 
of all matters (Access, Layout, Scale and Appearance) except Landscaping, which is 
proposed to be sought through a subsequent reserved matters application should 
planning permission be granted.  The application is hence substantially detailed for an 
outline application and principally seeks the conversion of and extension to the Villa 
to provide 10 apartments. 
 
In regard to detail the proposal seeks to retain the existing Villa with some minor 
demolition in terms of the removing an existing two-storey flat-roofed rear wing in order 
to principally provide two apartments, one on each floor.  In place of the removed rear 
wing a large linear east-west extension is also proposed that extends beyond the side 
building lines of the current Villa.  The rear extension is approximately 34m wide by 
9m deep and will provide accommodation on three floors.  The form of the extension 
is simple and modern with a rendered finish under a flat roof, with a height closely 
aligned to the eaves high of the retained Villa.  The rear building line is stepped to 
provide terraces for the upper floor units. 
 

Page 24



In regard to the proposed accommodation the scheme seeks to deliver 4x3-bed units 
[...]
e provisions of the 
Development Plan.  The NPPF guides that development proposals that accord with 
an up-to-date development plan should be approved without delay. 
 
It should be noted that the NPPF (Para 38) guides that Local Planning Authorities 
should approach decisions on proposed development in a positive and creative way 
and work proactively with applicants to secure developments that will improve the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.  It also furthers that 
decision-makers at every level should seek to approve applications for sustainable 
development where possible.  There are, for the reasons within this report, no 
substantive reasons to not grant planning permission.  
 
Officer Recommendation 

 
Approval: Subject to; 
 
1. Final drafting of conditions delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and 

Transport, to include those listed within this report. 
 

Page 36



The resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light following 
Planning Committee to be delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and 
Transport. 
 
Conditions: 
 
1. Reserved Matters  
An application for the following reserved matters shall be submitted to the Local Planning 
Authority for its approval in writing: 
 
(i) landscaping. 
 
The details of the reserved matters shall be consistent with the details submitted and approved 
pursuant to the outline consent.  Approval of all reserved matters shall be obtained from the 
Local Planning Authority in writing before any development is commenced, and the 
development shall be undertaken in accordance with the approved reserved matters. 
 
Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the development in detail and to 
comply with Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 

 
2. Construction method statement  
No development shall take place, including any works of demolition, until a Construction 
Method Statement has been submitted to, and 
[...]
 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
ER1 - Flood Risk 
ER2 - Water Management 
W1 - Waste management facilities 
NC1 - Biodiversity and geodiversity 
 
PNP1 – Area Wide 
PNP1(c) – Design Principles  
PNP1(d) – Residential Development  

Page 41



PNP1(f) – Towards a sustainable low carbon economy 
PNP1(g) – Designing out crime 
PNP1(h) – Sustainable transport 
PNP1(i) – Surface water 
 

Page 42



 

Application Site Address Cary Park Tennis Club 
Cary Avenue 
St Marychurch 
Torquay 
TQ1 3NQ 

Proposal Erection of three 6.7m high lighting stanchions, each 
with one LED luminaire, to provide lighting to Court 
3. Replacement of the twelve existing luminaires for 
Courts 1 and 2 with eleven new LED luminaires. 
Provision of one courtesy luminaire to Court 4. 
(Proposal/description amended on 03.04.2020.) 

Application Number  P/2019/1230/PA 

Applicant Cary Park Tennis Club 

Agent N/A 

Date Application Valid 11.12.2019 

Decision Due date 05.02.2020 

Extension of Time Date 28.04.2020 

Recommendation  That Planning Permission be granted, subject to the 
condition detailed below, and that the final drafting of 
conditions and the addressing of any further material 
considerations that may come to light be delegated 
to the Assistant Director of Planning and Transport. 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

In accordance with the Council’s constitution, which 
states that an application pertaining to land that is 
registered as a Torbay Council asset and to which 
one or more objections have been received, must be 
referred to the Planning Committee for 
determination. 

Planning Case Officer Craig Davies 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



Location Plan 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 44



Site Details 
The application site relates to three tennis courts situated on the south side of Cary 
Avenue that are part of the Cary Park Tennis Club.  To the west of the site is a bowling 
green.  To the south is an area of open space and the rear of properties in St Georges 
Crescent.  There is a hedge along the boundary of the site with Cary Avenue.  On the 
opposite side of Cary Avenue there is an area of public open space.  In terms of the 
designations contained within the Development Plan, the site is located within the Cary 
Park Conservation Area and forms part of the Cary Park Urban Landscape Protection 
Area. 
 
Description of Development 

The proposal is for improvements to the lighting of tennis courts at the Cary Park 
Tennis Club, comprising: 
- The erection of three additional 6.7m high lighting stanchions, each with an LED 

luminaire, to provide lighting to Court 3. 
- The removal of twelve existing luminaires providing lighting to Courts 1 and 2 and 

their replacement with eleven new LED luminaires. 
- The provision of one courtesy luminaire providing low-level background lighting to 

the remaining unlit courts. 
 
For the avoidance of doubt, the proposal would therefore result in a change from the 
existing lighting configuration which comprises twelve luminaires supported by nine 
6.7m high lighting stanchions serving Courts 1 and 2, to a new lighting configuration 
which would comprise fourteen LED luminaires supported by twelve 6.7m high lighting 
stanchions serving Courts 1, 2 and 3, as well as a single courtesy luminaire providing 
low-level background lighting to the remaining unlit courts. 
 
After the advertising period, it was realised that although the applicant’s Design & 
Access Statement correctly described the proposed provision of a single courtesy 
luminaire providing low-level background lighting to the remaining unlit courts, this 
courtesy luminaire was incorrectly omitted from the advertised plans. It was also 
realised that although the plans accurately indicated the proposed fourteen LED 
luminaires supported by twelve 6.7m high lighting stanchions serving Courts 1, 2 and 
3, the applicant’s Design & Access Statement incorrectly indicated that there would be 
a to
[...]
posal is acceptable in principle; would not result in unacceptable harm to the 
character of the area, heritage assets, or local amenity; and provide acceptable 
arrangements in relation to access flood risk, and ecological constraints. The Torquay 
Neighbourhood Plan, and all other material considerations. 
 
Officer Recommendation 

That planning permission be granted, subject to the condition detailed below, and that 
the final drafting of conditions and the addressing of any further material 
considerations that may come to light be delegated to the Assistant Director of 
Planning and Transport. 
 
Conditions  

 
Hours of Use 
The lights hereby approved shall be used only between the hours of 15.00 and 21.00 
on Mondays to Fridays and at no time on Saturdays or Sundays. 
 
Reason: In the interests of residential amenity, in accordance with Policy DE3 of the 
Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030. 
 
Informatives 

 
01. In accordance with the requirements of Article 35(2) of the Town and Country 

Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order, 2015, in 
determining this application, Torbay Council has worked positively with the 
applicant to ensure that all relevant planning concerns have been appropriately 
resolved. The Council has concluded that this application is acceptable for 
planning approval. 

 
Relevant Policies 

 
Torbay Local Plan Policies 

SC1 – Healthy Bay. 

SC2 – Sport, leisure and recreation. 

DE1 – Design. 

Page 50



SS10 – Conservation and the Historic Environment. 

C5 – Urban Landscape Protection Areas. 

DE3 – Development Amenity. 

NC1 – Biodiversity and Geodiversity. 

ER1 – Flood Risk. 

ER2 – Water Management. 

SS3 – Presumption in favour of Sustainable Development. 

 
Torquay Neighbourhood Plan Policies 

TH8 – Established Architecture 

Page 51



 

 

Application Site 
Address 

14-16 Midvale Road 
Paignton 
TQ4 5BD 

Proposal Change of use from clinic (D1) to 10 x residential flats (C3) 

Application Number  P/2020/01
[...]
f the 

development, the landowner, or whoever has assumed liability, should follow 

the correct payment procedure. 

 

Failure to inform the Council of Commencement or to follow the CIL process 

and payment procedure correctly may result in the addition of surcharges 

and/or late payment interest. It must be noted that it is an offence for a person 

to 'knowingly or recklessly' supply false or misleading information to a charging 

or collecting authority in response to a requirement under the levy regulations 

(Regulation 110 as amended by the 2011 Regulations). 

 

Further CIL information and Forms can be found at 

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/community-infrastructure-levy#forms-and-

template-notices 

 

Relevant Policies 

 

C4 – Trees, Hedgerows and Natural Landscape Features 

DE1 – Design 

DE3 – Development Amenity 

ER1 – Flood Risk 

ER2 – Water Management 

H1 – Applications for New Homes 

H2 – Affordable Housing  

NC1 – Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

SS3 – Presumption in favour of Sustainable Development 

SS10 – Conservation and the Historic Environment 

Page 70



SS11 – Sustainable Communities 

TA1 – Transport and Accessibility 

TA2 – Development Access 

TA3 – Parking Requirements 

W1 – Waste Hierarchy  

 

PNP1(c) – Design Principles 

PNP1(d) – Residential Development 

PNP1(g) – Designing Out Crime 

PNP1(i) – Surface Water 

PNP12 – Getting Around 

PNP15 – Flood And Sea Defences 

 

 

 

Page 71


	Agenda
	4 South Devon Police Station, Southfield Road, Paignton (P/2019/1181)
	5 3 Keysfield Road, Paignton (P/2020/0222)
	6 Cary Park Tennis Club, Cary Avenue, St Marychurch, Torquay (P/2019/1230/PA)
	7 14-16 Midvale Road, Paignton (P/2020/0128)



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

18 May 2020 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brown, Dart, Dudley, Hill, Barbara Lewis, Manning, Jacqueline Thomas and 
Barnby 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Barrand, Brooks, Carter, Mandy Darling, Foster,  

Loxton and David Thomas  
 

 
78. South Devon Police Station, Southfield Road, Paignton (P/2019/1181)  

 
The Committee considered a reserved matters application for appearance, 
Landscaping, Layout & Scale (for 36 apartments), relating to major outline 
application P/2017/1117 (up to 46 apartments). 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the conditions outlined within the submitted report, with the final 
drafting of conditions delegated to the Assistant Director responsible for Planning 
and the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light being 
delegated to the Assistant Director responsible for Planning, including the addition 
of any necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 
 

79. 3 Keysfield Road, Paignton (P/2020/0222)  
 
The Committee considered an application for partial demolition (rear wing) and the 
conversion and extension of the existing building to form 10 apartments (access, 
layout, scale and appearance detailed, and landscaping reserved). 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to members.  In 
accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Carter addressed the meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
The final drafting of conditions delegated to the Assistant Director responsible for 
Planning, to include those listed within the submitted report and the resolution of 



Planning Committee   Monday, 18 May 2020 
 

 

any new material considerations that may come to light being delegated to the 
Assistant Director responsible for Planning. 
 

80. Cary Park Tennis Club, Cary Avenue, St Marychurch, Torquay 
(P/2019/1230/PA)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of three 6.7m high 
lighting stanchions, each with one LED luminaire, to provide lighting to Court 3. 
Replacement of the twelve existing luminaires for Courts 1 and 2 with eleven new 
LED luminaires. Provision of one courtesy luminaire to Court 4. 
(Proposal/description amended on 03.04.2020.). 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to the condition set out in the report and that the final drafting of 
conditions addressing of any further material considerations that may come to light 
be delegated to the Assistant Director with responsibility for Planning. 
 

81. 14-16 Midvale Road, Paignton (P/2020/0128)  
 
The Committee considered an application for Change of use from clinic (D1) to 10 
x residential flats (C3). 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to members.  At the 
meeting Simon Blake addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the final drafting of conditions and the resolution of any new 
material conditions that may come to light being delegated to the Assistant 
Director responsible for Planning. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


